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DIGEST:

An agency requests permission to purchase a
heavy-duty office chair (normally used only
by air traffic controllers) for an employee
who needs extra physical support due to his
height and weight. 1In denying the agency's
request, the General Services Administra-
tion cited a GAO decision prohibiting the
purchase of special equipment for employ-
ees. That decision is not controlling
where an agency, with reasonable justifica-
tion, chooses to purchase an item of office
furniture from the Federal Supply Schedule
that is normally provided for its employ-
ees. Accordingly, the chair may be pur-
chased from appropriated funds.

This decision is in response to a request from the
Department of the Navy for a decision as to whether the
agency is authorized to purchase a heavy-duty chair for
an employee for his use in performing official duties.
For the reasons hereafter stated, the purchase of the
chair for the employee's use in performing his official
duties is authorized from appropriated funds.

The facts, briefly stated, are as follows. The
employee has worked for the Department of the Navy since
1966. He is 6'6"™ in height and weighs about 330 pounds.
Since the inception of his employment with the Navy, due
to his height and weight, he has broken approximately 15
normal office chairs. The chairs usually bend or break
and have to be discarded. The cost of each chair is about
$200. In addition, the employee has a medical condition
that is aggravated by the narrowness and shallowness of
the seat of the normal office chair which does not provide
adequate support for his thighs and cuts off the circula-
tion of blood in his legs.

The Department of the Navy has not been able to
provide adequate physical support for the employee due to
his height and weight by using "standard," "heavy-duty,"
or "executive" chairs available from catalogs issued by
the United States General Services Administration (GSA).
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The average life span for a chair for the employee has
been less than 1 year. We have also been informally
advised that the agency has had its machine shop attach
metal braces to the legs of standard chairs used by the
employee but they, too, bend and break.

The agency requested a waiver to purchase one
control tower chairl/, Special Item Number 6524-498-1
from the Federal Supply Schedule FSC 71, Part III, Section
K, for non-control tower use by an employee of larger than
average height and build. This reguest was made to the
Director of the Furniture Commodity Center, GSA, who
denied the regquest based upon our determination in Roy C.
Brooks, B-187246, June 15, 1977. The request for waiver
was considered by the Director to fall within the area of
"personal furnishings or special equipment" and, there-
fore, waiver could not be granted without clearance from
the General Accounting Office.

The established rule as stated in Roy C. Brooks,
cited above, is that the cost of special equipment to
enable an employee to qualify himself to perform his
official duties constitutes a personal expense of the
employee and, as such, is not payable from appropriated
funds. We have stated that the test to be applied with
reference to such expenses, in the absence of specific
statutory authority therefor, is whether the expenditure
is necessary to carry out the purpose of the appropria-
tion involved and whether the equipment is something that
the employee might reasonably be expected to furnish as
personal equipment necessary to perform the regular duties
of the position. 45 Comp. Gen. 215 (1965); 3 Comp. Gen.
433 (1924); Blaine L. Bowen, B-166411, September 3, 1975.

1/ The control tower chair is designed for

- use by air traffic controllers only. It is
oversized, has a longer and wider seat
area, has 5 support legs, 5 wheels, and the
base is made of heavy duty cast aluminum.
Its approximate cost is $700. A waiver is
required for use by other employees.
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We do not believe that the above rule precludes
purchase of the chair in this case. The issue presented
is whether an agency can purchase a different type of
office chair for an employee's use from the Federal Supply
Schedule. The employee clearly must have a chair, and
this is an item the government is normally expected to
provide. This is not the type of "personal equipment” it
is reasonable to expect the employee to furnish.

Here, the agency, in its discretion and with
reasonable justification, wants to supply an employee with
an item of office equipment that an employer normally
would be expected to supply for its employees, and that
purchase is to be made from the Federal Supply Schedule.
Thus, even though it is a different type of office chair
from that normally used, the proposed purchase meets the
test stated above. We believe that these circumstances
are sufficient to distinguish this purchase from the
disallowed expenditures for personal items in Roy C. -
Brooks, cited above.

We emphasize that we are dealing here only with
chairs, desks and similar normal office equipment avail-
able from the Federal Supply Schedule. Where an agency is
attempting to follow what appears to be the most cost
effective way to solve a problem with readily available
equipment, the agency should be able to follow that course
of action.

Accordingly, the Department of the Navy is authorized
to purchase the control tower chair for the employee's use

from appropriated funds.
Comptroller(Zin%Zal
of the United States





